Tefertiller, Rxan

From: Rochelle Salmore <rocsalmore@aol.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 05, 2019 4:41 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: AR R 19-00141 parking variance on south Tejon
Foliow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Please do not allow decreased parking variance at the former Blue Star. There is currently not enough parking along
south Tejon and when Milibo theater has a play, it is even worse.

Thank you Rochelle Salmore
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Tefertiller, Rxan

From: Pamela Pitrone <plpitrone58@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 05, 2019 4:54 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: Re: Blue Star Building Applications

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Thank you for the email and the information. Once again businesses are being proposed that require variances. I
don’t think a bar/music venue and medical marijuana is a typical commercial use.

I can tell you from experience that the other two medical marijuana businesses in the area produced traffic and

unsafe drivers. Ihate to generalize but it is logical to think that both of these businesses produce impaired
drivers.

I also have a concern that that the bar being on the side and the medical marijuana being in the back, as
reported does not sound like a safe environment.

This owner and a partner created a special tax district. He seems to be targeting large dollar businesses.
Medical marijuana and alcohol are two top sellers. I am all for free enterprise and commerce! However, these
are certainly not the type of businesses that they spoke about when creating that special district.

There should not be a variance because there’s a already two medical marijuana close. And there should not be
a variance once again for parking. If he would like to properly develop this area he will half to consider the
parking requirements and Public Safety.

Thank you,
Pamela Pitrone

On Tue, Mar 5, 2019 at 2:32 PM Tefertiller, Ryan <Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov> wrote:

| Hello all,
You are receiving this email due to your interest in the future of the Blue Star building at 1645 S. Tejon
St. Specifically, you either a) emailed me about the proposed music venue concept, or b) attended the
neighborhood meeting at the Ivywild School on January 23, 2019. Please see the attached public notice
postcard describing two application that were recently submitted for the property. Additional information
about both applications can be found on the City’s LDRS website here:

https://eoc.springsgov.com/ldrs/rpt/index.htm (enter the file numbers in the appropriate box and hit *“search”).

Feel free to contact me with questions or concerns,

Ryan
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Tefertiller, Rxan

From: Dennis & Jill Clark <jackandjillc@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 05, 2019 10:48 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: Lasted proposal for blue star

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

I do not feel this is a good mix for our neighborhood - other facilities are sufficient - there is not a need for any
variance parking or close proximity

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android
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Tefertiller, Rzan

From: Jim Easton <jpeaston97 @hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 06, 2019 1:58 PM
To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Cc: Jim Easton

Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Mr. Terfertiller:
Thank you for including me in the attached notice.

| offer my comment about the request for administrative relief for the required parking stalls. In my opinion, the
area in question is subject to significant parking issues that will only be exacerbated by reducing the number of

required stalls or spaces. | recommend retaining the required number of parking stalls and rejecting the
request for administrative relief.

Thank you.

Jim Easton
31 Friendship Lane
Colorado Springs, CO 80904

From: Tefertiller, Ryan [mailto:Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, March 05, 2019 2:33 PM

To: Tefertilier, Ryan

Subject: Blue Star Building Applications

Hello all,

You are receiving this email due to your interest in the future of the Blue Star building at 1645 S. Tejon St. Specifically,
you either a) emailed me about the proposed music venue concept, or b) attended the neighborhood meeting at the
Ivywild School on January 23, 2019. Piease see the attached public notice postcard describing two application that were
recently submitted for the property. Additional information about both applications can be found on the City’s LDRS

website here: https://eoc.springsgov.com/Idrs/rpt/index.htm (enter the file numbers in the appropriate box and hit
“search”).

Feel free to contact me with questions or concerns,
Ryan
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Tefertiller, Rxan

From: Edelweiss Restaurant <edelweissrest@msn.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2019 10:17 AM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: 1645/1647 S Tejon

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Hi Ryan,

This seems like a much better plan to us, and the parking relieve is much more acceptable. My only concern is what
would stop them from still opening the large concert venu once they have it approved as a commercial center? Is there
any sort of clause we can put that the remainder of the space not be turned into a bar/restaurant/entertainment sort of
business? Or some sort of %? In the last meeting they brought up the Axe and Oak going into Ivywild where it was
originally planned for commercial/bike shop. How do we stop that from happening here?

Thanks,
Dieter

Edelweiss Restaurant

34 E Ramona Ave

Colorado Springs, CO 80905
www.Edelweissrest.com
719-633-2220
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Tefertiller, Rxan

From: Tefertiller, Ryan

Sent: Friday, March 08, 2019 7:29 AM
To: ‘martin@harpercpa.com’

Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications
Hi Martin,

I've read and reread that section of code a number of times and find it a bit confusing. However, | believe it is intended
to apply to situations where a free-standing restaurant is a significant part of a larger shopping center (e.g. Burger King
at Southern Cross Shopping Center, or Red Robin at the Broadmoor Towne Center); oftentimes, but not always, those
restaurants are on separate lots and the Code is trying to say that they should not be included in the 1/250 ratio but
should use their own use-specific ratio (e.g. 1/100). Conversely, the subject property has two buildings with a common
wall. The Blue Star Building has three distinct tenants (small music venue, retail, and MMJ), whereas the Distillery 291
building has only one tenant — although we did allow use of two parking ratios which is common practice for distilleries,
breweries, and similar uses that have very distinct areas of their business (e.g. manufacturing area vs. tasting room
area).

| hope this makes sense,

Ryan
Ryan Tefertiller Urban Planning Division
/ \ R Planning & Community Development
: \ Planning Manager, AICP 30 S. Nevada Ave, #603
/ Phone (7 I 9) 385-5382 Colorado Springs, CO 80901
OILORADO Email Phone (719) 385-5905
SPR'N Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov
OLYMPIC CITY USA
Weblinks: Pre-Application Meeting Request | SpringsView/Map | Downtown Planning | Development

Applications | Zoning Code | Track My Plan | Parcel Info

From: martin@harpercpa.com [mailto:martin@harpercpa.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2019 3:01 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan <Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov>
Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Yeah, but it also says this: Freestanding buildings with one or two (2) uses within a commercial center shall provide parking

spaces for the use(s) required based upon the approved use(s) and not be included as part of the overall center parking
calculations.

Wouldn’t that be two or more uses? Seems like the bar requires so much more parking you would want to require them
to provide what's required, 1 per 100 sf or something like that.

Martin Harper
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From: Tefertiller, Ryan [mailto:Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov]
Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2019 1:52 PM

To: martin@harpercpa.com

Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications

Hi Martin,

City Code includes a use definition called “commercial center” which is defined as “A grouping of three (3) or more
attached commercial, office and/or civic uses developed and maintained under unified control. A majority of the
establishments in a commercial center share common walls and parking areas. Freestanding buildings may be
included as part of a commercial center. ” The proposed plan illustrates 3 separate tenants in the Blue Star building
earning the ability to consider it as a Commercial Center. A Commercial Center is parked at a 1 stall per 250 sf ratio. We
analyzed the Distillery 291 space as a separate building and use using parking ratios specific to their operation.

| hope this makes sense,

Ryan
Ryan Tefertiller Urban Planning Division

/ i . Planning & Community Development

\\\ o PIanmng Manager, AICP 30 S. Nevada Ave, #603

P Phone (719) 385-538 AR oy R
COI.ORADO Email Phone (719) 385-5905
SPRINGS Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov

Weblinks: Pre-Application Meeting Request | SpringsView/Map | Downtown Planning | Development

Applications | Zoning Code | Track My Plan | Parcel Info

From: martin@harpercpa.com [mailto:martin@harpercpa.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 05, 2019 2:55 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan <Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov>
Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Ryan

I was just curious about why the music venue is included with the retail in the parking requirements shown on the site
plan. Seems like they would have different parking requirements like the bar part of the distillery does.

Marty Harper

From: Tefertiller, Ryan [mailto:Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, March 05, 2019 2:33 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: Blue Star Building Applications

Hello all,
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You are receiving this email due to your interest in the future of the Blue Star building at 1645 S. Tejon St. Specifically,
you either a) emailed me about the proposed music venue concept, or b) attended the neighborhood meeting at the
Ivywild School on January 23, 2019. Please see the attached public notice postcard describing two application that were
recently submitted for the property. Additional information about both applications can be found on the City’s LDRS
website here: https://eoc.springsgov.com/Idrs/rpt/index.htm (enter the file numbers in the appropriate box and hit
“search”).

Feel free to contact me with questions or concerns,

Ryan

Ryan Tefertiller Urban Planning Division

Planning & C ity Devel
N> Pomning Monoger ACP e g e
Phone (719) 385-5382 Colorado Springs, CO 80901

COLORADQ Email Phone (719) 385-5905

SPR'NGS Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov
QLYMPIC CITY LA
Weblinks: Pre-Application Meeting Request | SpringsView/Map | Downtown Planning | Development

Applications | Zoning Code | Track My Plan | Parcel Info
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Tefertiller, Rxan

From: Pamela Pitrone <plpitrone58@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, March 08, 2019 7:52 AM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: Re: Blue Star Building Applications

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Thank you! The change and growth is exciting. I just want it to be part of the overall master plan and not
detrimental to the neighborhood.

Best wishes

On Fri, Mar 8, 2019 at 7:16 AM Tefertiller, Ryan <Ryan.Tefertiller @coloradosprings.gov> wrote:

Hello Pamela,

Thanks for your email. | will add it to my project file and provide it to the applicant. | will likely be making an
administrative decision on these applications based upon the required criteria within City Code within the coming
weeks; I'll be sure to notify you of that decision when it is available.

Thanks again,

Ryan

Ryan Tefertiller Urban Planning Division

/ \ Planning Manager, AICP Flanning & Community

COLORADO Development

OU,S::,E' ?"c\,;lsn_ Phone (719) 385-5382 30 5. Nevada Ave, #603
Email Colorado Springs, CO 80901

Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov
Phone (719) 385-5905

Weblinks: Pre-Application Meeting Request | SpringsView/Map | Downtown Planning |
Development Applications | Zoning Code | Track My Plan | Parcel Info
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From: Pamela Pitrone [mailto:plpitrone58 @gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 05, 2019 4:54 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan <Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov>
Subject: Re: Blue Star Building Applications

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Thank you for the email and the information. Once again businesses are being proposed that require variances.
I don’t think a bar/music venue and medical marijuana is a typical commercial use.

I can tell you from experience that the other two medical marijuana businesses in the area produced traffic and

unsafe drivers. I hate to generalize but it is logical to think that both of these businesses produce impaired
drivers.

I also have a concern that that the bar being on the side and the medical marijuana being in the back, as
reported does not sound like a safe environment.

This owner and a partner created a special tax district. He seems to be targeting large dollar businesses.
Medical marijuana and alcohol are two top sellers. I am all for free enterprise and commerce! However, these
are certainly not the type of businesses that they spoke about when creating that special district.
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There should not be a variance because there’s a already two medical marijuana close. And there should not

be a variance once again for parking. If he would like to properly develop this area he will half to consider the
parking requirements and Public Safety.

Thank you,

Pamela Pitrone

On Tue, Mar 5, 2019 at 2:32 PM Tefertiller, Ryan <Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov> wrote:

Hello all,

You are receiving this email due to your interest in the future of the Blue Star building at 1645 S. Tejon
St. Specifically, you either a) emailed me about the proposed music venue concept, or b) attended the
neighborhood meeting at the Ivywild School on January 23, 2019. Please see the attached public notice
postcard describing two application that were recently submitted for the property. Additional information
about both applications can be found on the City’s LDRS website here:
https://eoc.springsgov.com/ldrs/pt/index.htm (enter the file numbers in the appropriate box and hit
“search”).

Feel free to contact me with questions or concerns,

Ryan

Ryan Tefertiller Urban Planning Division

/ / b Planning Manager, AICP by
. ’ Development
COLORADO

SPR'NGS Phone (7 | 9) 385-5382 30 S. Nevada Ave, #603

OLYNMPIC CITY U

. Colorado Springs, CO 80901
Email

Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov

Phone (719) 385-5905
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Tefertiller, Rzan

From: martin@harpercpa.com

Sent: Friday, March 08, 2019 10:14 AM
To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Ok, well the neighbors are going to oppose the parking variance as well as the variance for the pot shop. Nobody trusts
those guys after the mess over at the school. The City should have learned something from that debacle, also.

I'm not sure how Native Roots (Tejon), Liv Well (Tejon) and Maggies Farm (Nevada) are allowed to be less that 1,000,
they must already have variances. | see no compelling to grant another variance for another pot shop, | believe the
addition of another MMC business would be detrimental to the neighborhood.

M Harper

From: Tefertiller, Ryan [mailto:Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov]
Sent: Friday, March 08, 2019 9:16 AM

To: martin@harpercpa.com

Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications

There is probably some discretion that we could utilize if the applicant was proposing 6000+ sf of restaurant or music
venue and then two very small (roughly 500 sf office or retail) uses where we could say that the commercial center
parking rate was not appropriate. However, that scenario isn’t being proposed. My position is that the use of the
commercial center rate is appropriate. One reason we allow that use and rate is that likelihood that the various uses
have different peak parking demands. In this case the retail and MM/ uses will largely have peak parking demand during
traditional business hours, whereas the small music venue would have peak parking needs in the evening.

Ryan

Ryan Tefertiller Urban Planning Division
' . Planning & Community Development
\'\ _ Planning Manager, AICP 30 5. Nevada Ave, #5603
Phone (7 i 9) 385-5382 Colorado Springs, CO 80901
CO].ORADO Email Phone (719) 385-5905
SPR'NGS Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov
OLYMPIC CITY USA
Weblinks: Pre-Application Meeting Request | SpringsView/Map | Downtown Planning | Development

Applications | Zoning Code | Track My Plan | Parcel Info

From: martin@harpercpa.com [mailto:martin@harpercpa.com]
Sent: Friday, March 08, 2019 8:58 AM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan <Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov>
Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications
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CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

So you're saying one of the 3 tenants could be anything and still only have to park at 1 per 250 sf? They'd be ok putting
the larger music venue or a restaurant in there under those circumstances, correct? That makes no sense.

Marty

From: Tefertiller, Ryan [mailto:Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov]
Sent: Friday, March 08, 2019 7:29 AM

To: martin@harpercpa.com

Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications

Hi Martin,

F've read and reread that section of code a number of times and find it a bit confusing. However, | believe it is intended
to apply to situations where a free-standing restaurant is a significant part of a larger shopping center (e.g. Burger King
at Southern Cross Shopping Center, or Red Robin at the Broadmoor Towne Center); oftentimes, but not always, those
restaurants are on separate lots and the Code is trying to say that they should not be included in the 1/250 ratio but
should use their own use-specific ratio (e.g. 1/100). Conversely, the subject property has two buildings with a common
wall. The Blue Star Building has three distinct tenants (small music venue, retail, and MMJ), whereas the Distillery 291
building has only one tenant — although we did allow use of two parking ratios which is common practice for distilleries,
breweries, and similar uses that have very distinct areas of their business (e.g. manufacturing area vs. tasting room
area).

| hope this makes sense,

Ryan
Ryan Tefertiller Urban Planning Division
. Planning & C ity Devel t
e \\ Planning Manager, AICP TR i e
/ ' A Phone (719) 385-5382 Colorado Springs, CO 80901
CO“-ORADO Email Phone (719) 385-5905
SPR'NGS Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov
OLYMMC CITY USA
Weblinks: Pre-Application Meeting Request | SpringsView/Map | Downtown Planning | Development

Applications | Zoning Code | Track My Plan | Parcel Info

From: martin@harpercpa.com [mailto:martin@harpercpa.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2019 3:01 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan <Rvyan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov>
Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Yeah, but it also says this: Freestanding buildings with one or two (2) uses within a commercial center shall provide parking

spaces for the use(s) required based upon the approved use(s) and not be included as part of the overall center parking
calculations.
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Wouldn't that be two or more uses? Seems like the bar requires so much more parking you would want to require them
to provide what's required, 1 per 100 sf or something like that.

Martin Harper

From: Tefertiller, Ryan [mailto:Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov]
Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2019 1:52 PM

To: martin@harpercpa.com

Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications

Hi Martin,

City Code includes a use definition called “commercial center” which is defined as “A grouping of three (3) or more
attached commercial, office and/or civic uses developed and maintained under unified control. A majority of the
establishments in a commercial center share common walls and parking areas. Freestanding buildings may be
included as part of a commercial center. ” The proposed plan illustrates 3 separate tenants in the Blue Star building
earning the ability to consider it as a Commercial Center. A Commercial Center is parked at a 1 stall per 250 sf ratio. We
analyzed the Distillery 291 space as a separate building and use using parking ratios specific to their operation.

I hope this makes sense,

Ryan
Ryan Tefertiller Urban Planning Division

/' \ . Planning & Community Development

\ S, Plannmg Manager, AICP 30 S. Nevada Ave, #603

/ Phone (71 9) 385-5382 Colorado Springs, CO 80901
CO:LORADO Email Phone (719) 385-5905
SPR|NGS Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov
OLYMPIC CITY LS

Weblinks: Pre-Application Meeting Request | SpringsView/Map | Downtown Planning | Development

Applications | Zoning Code | Track My Plan | Parcel Info

From: martin@harpercpa.com [mailto:martin@harpercpa.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 05, 2019 2:55 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan <Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov>
Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Ryan

| was just curious about why the music venue is included with the retail in the parking requirements shown on the site
plan. Seems like they would have different parking requirements like the bar part of the distillery does.

Marty Harper

From: Tefertiller, Ryan [mailto:Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, March 05, 2019 2:33 PM
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To: Tefertiller, Ryan
Subject: Blue Star Building Applications

Hello all,

You are receiving this email due to your interest in the future of the Blue Star building at 1645 S. Tejon St. Specifically,
you either a) emailed me about the proposed music venue concept, or b) attended the neighborhood meeting at the
Ivywild School on January 23, 2019. Please see the attached public notice postcard describing two application that were
recently submitted for the property. Additional information about both applications can be found on the City’s LDRS
website here: hitps://eoc.springsgov.com/Idrs/rpt/index.htm (enter the file numbers in the appropriate box and hit
“search”).

Feel free to contact me with questions or concerns,

Ryan

Ryan Tefertiller Urban Planning Division
/ \ ' Planning & Community Development
AN\ Planning Manager, AICP 30 5. Nevada Ave, #603
/ ' Phone (7 | 9) 385-5382 Colorado Springs, CO 80901
COLORADO Email Phone (719) 385-5905
SPR|NGS Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov
OLYMPIC CITY LiSaAa
Weblinks: Pre-Application Meeting Request | SpringsView/Map | Downtown Planning | Development

Applications | Zoning Code | Track My Plan | Parcel Info
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Tefertiller, Rxan

From: Robin Depies <robin1261@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, March 10, 2019 5:54 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: Re: Blue Star Building Applications

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected emaii!

Hi Ryan,

I do not like the idea of granting a relief for the footage. I know it is not much but I do not think that another
MMC in this area is good for the area. There is one just a few blocks away.

As for the parking relief I again so no. Parking is in short supply in that area and is causing enough problems. I
think the owner of that building can make a parking lot out of one of his lots to accommodate that area.

Best regards,

Robin Depies

EI E‘"‘l Virus-free. www.avast.com

On Tue, Mar 5, 2019 at 2:32 PM Tefertiller, Ryan <Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov> wrote:

Hello all,

You are receiving this email due to your interest in the future of the Blue Star building at 1645 S. Tejon

St. Specifically, you either a) emailed me about the proposed music venue concept, or b) attended the
neighborhood meeting at the Ivywild School on January 23, 2019. Please see the attached public notice
postcard describing two application that were recently submitted for the property. Additional information
about both applications can be found on the City’s LDRS website here:
https://eoc.springsgov.com/ldrs/rpt/index.htm (enter the file numbers in the appropriate box and hit “search™).

Feel free to contact me with questions or concerns,

Ryan
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Tefertiller, Rxan

From: Jo <rapido_jo@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, March 11, 2019 9:15 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: Re: Blue Star Building Application AR R 19-00141

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Hello Ryan,
Please see my comments below on the referenced Administrative Relief application.

1. Regarding change of use from restaurant to commercial center - the county records list this parcel as a restaurant
which requires 1 parking space per 200 sq. ft. vs 1 per 250 sq. ft. for a commercial center. How has the decision
to change use to a commercial center been made and is any appeal or public input to this possible.

2. A 5% reduction in parking spaces is shown on site plan (from 46 to 44) with no explanation. Surely the actual
number of required spaces should be listed as 46 in the application. If the 5% reduction has some validity it does
not seem appropriate to apply this in addition to adminitrative relief.

3. The parking spaces shown seem very small, far smaller than the street ones indicated. Have these (as well as
access lanes) been confirmed as meeting the city code?

4. No accessible spaces seem to be indicated but the city code appears to require 2 per 26-50 spaces.

5. The 2 southernmost spaces don't appear to exist corrently and it does not appear that loading/trash collection
would be feasible with these here.

6. City code parking section 7.4.208 refers to 'administrative relief to save trees'. This would not seem to apply to

this parcel. Are there other valid reasons that would apply to aliow the requested administrative relief elsewhere in
the code?

Regards
Joanne Lucey
206 Laclede Ave, 80905.

On Tuesday, March 5, 2019, 2:32:53 PM MST, Tefertiller, Ryan <Ryan.Tefertiller @ coloradosprings.gov> wrote:

Hello all,

You are receiving this email due to your interest in the future of the Blue Star building at 1645 S. Tejon St. Specifically,
you either a) emailed me about the proposed music venue concept, or b) attended the neighborhood meeting at the
Ivywild School on January 23, 2019. Please see the attached public notice postcard describing two application that were
recently submitted for the property. Additional information about both applications can be found on the City’'s LDRS
website here: https://eoc.springsgov.com/Idrs/rpt/index.htm (enter the file numbers in the appropriate box and hit
“search”).

Feel free to contact me with questions or concerns,

Ryan
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Tefertiller, Rzan

From: Diane DeMallie <erweidman@comcast.net>
Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2019 3:51 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: RE: Blue Star Building Applications

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Dear Mr. Tefertiller,

| would like to express my concerns about the proposed development of 1645 S Tejon Commercial Center, file numbers
AR R 19-00118 and AR R 19-00141.

First, | am opposed to administrative relief to allow less than the required distance between two Medical Marijuana
Centers (MMCs).

As a neighbor, | am concerned that having two MMCs so close together will have a deleterious effect on the
neighborhood. A three-year study in Denver showed that the density of marijuana outlets was positively related to

property crime in areas adjacent to the marijuana outlets, and was also related to higher rates of marijuana-specific
crime.!

As a physician, | am concerned about the negative effects of high densities of marijuana outlets on public health. A
study from California showed that an additional one dispensary per square mile in a ZIP code was associated with a 6.8%
increase in the number of marijuana hospitalizations.? Marijuana can cause significant increased risk of disease in our
population, including increases in cognitive deficits, mental health problems, and addiction, as well as possible
increased risk of cancer, heart, and lung problems.?

Second, | am opposed to administrative relief to allow 37 parking stalls where 44 are required. Our neighborhood
already has significant problems with parking, as discussed at the community meeting on January 23, 2019. Our
neighborhood is not able to absorb the additional parking needs that the proposed development will require.

Sincerely,
Diane DeMallie, M.D.

References:

1. Freisthler B, Gaidus A, Tam C, Ponicki WR, Gruenewald PJ. From Medical to Recreational Marijuana Sales:
Marijuana Outlets and Crime in an Era of Changing Marijuana Legislation. J Prim Prev. 2017;38(3):249-263.
doi:10.1007/s10935-017-0472-9

2. Mair C, Freisthler B, Ponicki WR, Gaidus A. The impacts of marijuana dispensary density and neighborhood
ecology on marijuana abuse and dependence. Drug Alcohol Depend. 2015;154:111-116.
doi:10.1016/j.drugalcdep.2015.06.019

3. Marijuana and Public Health. National Center for Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, Centers for

Disease Control and Prevention. https://www.cdc.gov/marijuana/health-effects.html. Published 2018. Accessed
March 10, 2019.
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From: Tefertiller, Ryan
Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2019 2:33 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan
Subject: Blue Star Building Applications

Hello all,

You are receiving this email due to your interest in the future of the Blue Star building at 1645 S. Tejon St. Specifically,
you either a) emailed me about the proposed music venue concept, or b) attended the neighborhood meeting at the
Ivywild School on January 23, 2019. Please see the attached public notice postcard describing two application that were
recently submitted for the property. Additional information about both applications can be found on the City’s LDRS

website here: https://eoc.springsgov.com/Idrs/rpt/index.htm (enter the file numbers in the appropriate box and hit
“search”).

Feel free to contact me with questions or concerns,

Ryan
Ryan Teferti“er Urban Planning Division

, Planning & Community Development

Planning Manager, AICP 30 S. Nevada Ave, #603

LORA Phone (7 | 9) 385-5382 Colorado Springs, CO 80901
( :O D( ) Email Phone (719) 385-5905
SPR'NGS Ryan.Tefertiller@coloradosprings.gov
QLYMPIC CITY USA

Weblinks: Pre-Application Meeting Request | SpringsView/Map | Downtown Planning | Development

Applications | Zoning Code | Track My Plan | Parcel Info
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Tefertiller, Rxan

From: Bee Sinton <honeylbee5@aol.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2019 10:50 AM
To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: Blue Star

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links. DO NOT
open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

I have a couple of questions. Number one has Bluestar received permission for a MMC? Number two is why is the city

willing to take a chance on A variance on an unknown entity when a good standing company is already in place. | believe

that Edelwise restaurant has always complied with city regulations and is an asset to our city whereas another marijuana

business would only hurt our neighborhood. Therefore | am very much against varying the ordinance of parking!
Thankyou for giving me a chance to voice my views. Blanche Sinton

Sent from my iPad
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Tefertiller, Rxan

From: elglskiff@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, March 14, 2019 7:26 PM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: Comments: File numbers: AR R 19-00118 and AR R 19-00141

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

As a business property owner (Ramona/Nevada), we are writing in opposition to File Numbers:

AR R 19-00118 and AR R 19-00141.

A few weeks ago a meeting was held concerning a music venue for this project site with projected parking
for 400-800 as mentioned in the Gazette. Now the project has been changed to a small?? music venue,

plus retail space (very vague...vaping business possibly?!), and a Medical Marijuana Center (MMC).
Really?

This area is saturated with Medical Marijuana Centers what with those on South Tejon and South Nevada,
already.

The density of the proposed three (3) businesses does not warrant 37 parking places where 44 are required
and certainly are not enough for even a small music venue to make a profit and remain in business.

Adding a Medical Marijuana Center plus retail just adds to the problem at hand (parking and business

compatibility). The owner of the property needs to come up with a better business plan for this site, and
one which enhances the lvywild community rather than businesses which do not meet this goal.

George L. Skiffington

Emma Lou Skiffington
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Tefertiller, Rxan

From: Valerie Fix <vpfix29@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, March 15, 2019 8:47 AM

To: Tefertiller, Ryan

Subject: Fwd: MMC & Parking Admin Relief: 1645 S Tejon
Follow Up Flag: Folliow up

Flag Status: Completed

CAUTION! - External Email. Malware is most commonly spread through unknown email attachments and links.
DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email!

Mr. Tefertiller,

Below is the email I tried to send you yesterday, but apparently your emailFix address is listed incorrectly on
our green post card.

Valerie Fix

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Valerie Fix <vpfix29 @gmail.com>

Date: Thu, Mar 14, 2019, 4:26 PM

Subject: MMC & Parking Admin Relief: 1645 S Tejon

To: <ryan.tefertiller @springsgov.com>, <AllCouncil @springsgov.com>, <jsuthers @springsgov.com>,
<planningdev @springsgov.com>

Dear Mr. Tefertiller;

I am writing to register my opposition to the administrative relief measures that are proposed for 1645 S Tejon.
The available information regarding these proposals provides more questions than answers, so at the very least,
a decision should be postponed until these issues are addressed.

1. The proposal asks for two separate administrative relief measures, yet it is unclear if one can pass without the
other. Specifically, if parking relief is given but the MMC is not approved, will the parking relief still go
through and become permanently attached to this property. Since the MMC must apply to move locations, we
don't know if they will actually be able to set up shop there. Also, the section of 1645 S Tejon that the MMC
will occupy requires extensive renovation before it will meet occupancy requirements, possibly preventing
them from re-opening in a reasonable timeframe.

2. The proposal includes a drawing of the existing buildings with the 37 parking stalls notated. However, there
are currently no parking stalls physically marked on the property. I have walked this area many times, and am
not sure they will reasonably fit as the drawing suggests. Also, two spots are in front of the dumpsters, no ADA

parking is indicated, and currently several vehicles seeming to belong to employees of Distillery 291 are always
in this lot.

Many parking spots are also indicated in front of the building, which do currently exist. However, they are pull-
in street spots, so the question arises as to whom they belong. Several transportation studies are going on right
now which reference changes to Tejon, including the creation of wider bike lanes on Tejon, a roundabout at the
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5 points, and other traffic-flow measures. Should these become reality, how does that affect the future of those
spots?

This proposal also references that the parking relief would cover both 1645 & 1647 S. Tejon, although this is
not referenced on our green mailer. Does this mean that Distillery 291 will be part of the Tejon Commercial
Center, or will they be relinquishing parking rights? I believe they are currently classified as a warehouse, but
they regularly hold small concerts and events, taking up all of the parking around the building.

3. While I am not opposed to the existence of an MMC in Ivywild, I am opposed to this location. There is no
reason to go around the current code requiring 1000 ft between dispensaries just because they almost made the
distance. While I don't know the exact distances, the dispensary within 1000 ft of the proposed MMC has two
others that look to be right at the 1000 ft mark. I don't believe we should bend the rules to add a 4th location
walking distance to the east side of the neighborhood, nor do I believe making exceptions to the MMC code
should even be considered. With the mayor's firm stance on recreational marijuana, it seems ridiculous to let the
medical shops proliferate by allowing administrative relief.

Regardless of parking or distance limits, this particular property seems unsuitable due to the location behind the
building and in between two businesses that sell alcohol.

4. You and the developer originally came to our neighborhood to discuss a parking variance for a proposed
large-scale music venue. During that meeting, we only heard how we should want a cultural attraction like a
music theater in our neighborhood and should therefore support any required variances. The property owner
showed no consideration for the concerns of the attendees nor did he provide any constructive proposals to
accommodate the parking needs. Now, the music venue has disappeared, and a commercial center with lesser
requirements has appeared. This shows that the property owner has little regard for the character of the

neighborhood or the types of businesses on his property, but only for the easiest way to disregard the inadequate
parking his property provides.

To conclude, the Ivywild neighborhood has been dealing with numerous development and variance requests
over the last year, and the overwhelming concern of the residents is parking. We repeatedly ask for proactive
parking and transportation solutions, and are told over and over again to simply approve variances which will
exacerbate the problem. Our neighborhood needs to enhance connectivity through pedestrian and biking safety
measures, and maintain our historic neighborhood feel before we are swallowed up by haphazard development.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Valerie Fix
1500 S Cascade
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Tefertiller, Rxan

From: Rochelle Salmore <rocsalmore@aol.com>
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2019 10:09 AM

To: Wysocki, Peter; Tefertille